IN THE HIGH COURT OF ENUGU STATE OF NIGERIA

IN THE ENUGU JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ENUGU

BEFORE HIS LORDSHIP HON. JUSTICE C.O. AJAH, PhD

BETWEEN

ON MONDAY THE 11" DAY OF MARCH, 2019
SUIT NO. E/19C/2019

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

VS

ONYIA DESMOND CHUJIOKE

Accused present.

R.E. Ajobiewe Esq, Principal Detective Superintendent of the Economic and

Financial Crimes Commission (EFCC) appears for the prosecution.

E.O. Isiwu Esq, appears for the accused person.

Court:-

Plea:
Accused:-

Ajobiewe:-

Isiwu:-

Information read and explained to the accused person in both English
and Ibo languages to the satisfaction of the court and the accused

appeared to perfectly understood same and pleaded as follows:

[ understand the charge as read to me now. I am guilty as charged.

The accused has pleaded guilty to the charge. The facts of this case
are as contained in particulars of offence in the Information. The
accused made statement confessing to the offence at the EFCC.
Scanned documents were printed from the accused person’s email
also verify these facts. We apply to tender the statement and the

printed document in evidence.

No objection.



Court:-

Ajobiewe:-

Isiwu:-

Coupt:-

sentence:-

The statement of the accused and the printed documents are admitted

in evidence and marked Exhibits ‘1’ and ‘2’ respectively.

The prosecution and the accused entered into a plea bargain
agreement dated 4/3/2019 and filed in this court on the same day. I
apply that the court convict and sentence the accused in accordance

with the terms of the plea bargain agreement.
I have no objection. That is the agreement of the parties.

Based on the plea of guilty by the accused person and the facts of the
case including the plea bargain agreement entered into by the parties,

the accused is hereby convicted of the offence as charged.

Based on the said plea bargain agreement entered into between the
prosecution and the convict particularly paragraph 1 (a) thereof, the
convict is hereby sentenced to one (1) month imprisonment and the
one (1) month imprisonment shall start running from the date of arrest

of the convict been 7" February, 2019,

Signed
Judge
11/3/2019



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ENUGU STATE OF NIGERIA © |
IN THE ENUGU JUDICIAL DIVISION

HOLDEN AT ENUGU R
CASE NO: q C{c / B 9_-%
BETWEEN - |
THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA .................... COMPLAiI_\fANT |
AND |
ONYIA DESMOND CHIJIOKE .....c.cooccoooovoiverrnen.. DEFENDANT
INFORMATION

At the Cri-minal Division Holden at Enugu, Enugu State, on the
day of , 2019, the Court is informed by the Executive

Chairman of the Fconomic and Financial Crimes C'ommission on behalf of
the Federal Republic of Nigeria that: |

..........................

is charged with the following offences:

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE: COUNT ONE

Attempt to Cheat contrary to Section 74 of the Criminal Code Law, Cap 30
of the Laws of Enugu State, 1991 and punishable under Section 76 and 388 of

the same Law.

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE:

That you Onyia Desmond Chijioke sometime in April 2018 at Enugu within
the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court with intent to defraud did attempt
to obtain by trick the sum of $17,000.00 United States Dollars from one Mr.
Morris Jones when you represented to him that you were from Baker &
MCkenzie Attorneys and Counsellors at Law and thereby committed an

offence.
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AJOBIEWE] OTIMI ENITAN,

ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
EPENDENCE LAYOUT

PLOT 106 F G.C.ROAD, IND

ENUGU.
FOR THE EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN,
ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSIO\I

S
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ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
THE STATEMENT OF WITNESS/ACCUSED
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Gmail - Re: Chat website www.alliancebakonline.com [id1114762-52] ‘ ; ‘\

Gma“ ' Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com>

—_—

Re: Chat website www.alliancebakonline.com [id1114762-52]

!\‘@nessages

Alliance Bank, www.alliancebakonline.com <notifications@jivo-mail.com> Tue, May 8, 2018 at 2:11 PM
Reply-To: notifications@jivo-mail.com ‘
To: morris jone <morrisjone803@gmail.com>

Welcome to Alliance International bank plc ' | “

Please how can we help you today 7

Alliance Bank, Custorner Support

| Chat history from website www.alliancebakonline.com May 8

00:11 You: the history message

19:12 You: why can'ti login my account?

19:14 You: hey

19:15 You: hello

00:10 Alliance Bank, customer support: Welcome to Alliance International bank plc
00:10 Ailia‘@aank, customer support: Please how can we help you today 7

\[/\1_3 J&C‘*ME\A&{” s @ﬂ‘ﬂ t{(“&,g zﬁo\ﬂ/\ Luj ﬁCe v
jivochat LO&?H’P Va e o ved INCS N S AR TS
Business Messenger Q\lz\kﬂ’\% A O o L«A.@Ak&zo LL{’, %} \ l:"D';Fq(;‘C? :7’57)—2)

1‘ i : g

Unsubscribe
t \V\ yes-enle
A\ ' CL& C OEANCE
E |

Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com> Tue, May 15, 2018 at 12:00 PM
To: notifications@jivo-mail.com :

why can't i login my account ?

On Tue, May 8, 2018 at 11 11 PM, Alliance Bank, www.alliancebakonline.com <notifications@jivo-mail.com> wrote:

Welcome to Alliance International bank plc

Please how can we help you today 7

Alliance Bank, Customer Support

https://mail.google.co mlmaIllu!O?ik=fd5b0565f8&view=pt&search=al!&permthid=thread~f%3A‘[ 589931817057718043&dsqt=1 &simpl=msg-{%3A15999... 112



Gmail - Re: Chat website www.alliancebakanline.com [id1114762-52]

Chat history from website www.alliancebakonline.com May 8

00:11 You: the history message

19:12 You: why can't i login my account?

19:14 You: hey

19:15 You: hello

00:10 Alliance Bank, customer support: Welcome to Alliance International bank plc
00:10 Alliance Bank, customer support: Please how can we help you todayz
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Alliance Bank, www.alliancebakonline.com <notifications@jive-mail.com> Tue, May 15, 2018 at 1:27 PM
Reply-To: notifications@jivo-mail.com
To: morris jone <r_norrisj‘one803@gmail.com>

Please send us your account details here for conformation .

Alliance Bank, Customer Support

Chat history from website www.alliancebakonline.com May 15

23:27 You: the history message ‘

22:00 You: why can't i login my account ?

22:00 You: 3bd0-logo_small.png

23:26 Alliance Bank, customer support: Please send us your account details here for conformation .
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7 po19 Gmail - Document Information .

Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 2:16 AM
.. To: Laisa Ponzo <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com>
-Ce Laisabrito@hotmail.com

Ol4 querida, comao vocé esta hoje? Eu perdi tanto a noite passada. Querida, por favor, leia abaixo o e-mail o obtido do
. meu advogado no estado. Vou tentar traduzi-lo e enviar para vocé através whatsaap ou ponto de encantro.

---—--—- Forwarded message ----—-----
From: BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 18, 2018

o e .
Subject: Document Information . \k\s \ GLUN\%—LC{’ L X (()"(‘ V\(P-QZ—’\

To: morrisjone803@gmail.com

ce: Laisabritp@hotmail.com, Ponzola?sa@gmail.com %ﬂ\ \'V‘*U ‘(f’bP){DF GKC,'QJV \',JCJGb\
i Revis| wo (I SHARRNSOT S

™m ence.
VI SR e

17 April 2018

Re : Document Information. -

Good momning Mr , Morris Jones ,

‘ This message is from the Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We are writing this message to inform about
the condition of the 3 requested document you entrusted to us as we have make all necessary enquirers and find
below information as the process to acquire the document within two working days .

Please be advice that the state law firm is requesting for the cash deposit of Seventeen thousand
united state dollars USD ($17000) which serves as the charges and the fees for the 3 document as you may
requested . The document will be ready after 2 working days of our payment and this document will be forwarded
to you immediately either through scan copy direct to your branich bank in United kingdom or will be send
through a fast courier delivery company to the bank as you have instructed to our services .

Dear sir , i will be glad if we can hear from you as soon as possible to enable us proceed to the state
law court for the document .

Thank you for your patronage as we wait for you urgent response to the above information .

BAKER& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

https:I.‘mail.goog!e.com.’mail/ulO‘?ik=fd5b0565f8&view=pt&search=alI&permthid=thread—f%3A1 598074177807714112&simpl=msg-f%3A150807417780... 2/



Gmail - Document Information .

Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com>

" Document Information .

3 QT essages

BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_ﬂmcke.nzes@!egi5!a’tor.oom> ' Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 2:04 AM
To: morrisjone803@gmail.com T

Cc: Laisabrito@hotmail.com, Ponzo|aisa@gmail.eom \b\,L\ A@QU\M,.@_ (/4’ b\)ctg i (‘La ’4 IC%—%ZW/\
. : Ac2—
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ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW beiee |

@QSMWA C’/\;\c&m(f,g, BWL’S\\:‘

17 April 2018 ' _ & B&@R
32190\

Re : Document Information.

Good morning Mr, Morris Jones ,

This message is from the Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We are writing this message 1o inform about
the condition of the 3 requested document you entrusted to us as we have make all necessary enquirers and find
below information as the process to acquire the document within two working days .

Please be advice that the state law firm is requesting for the cash deposit of Seventeen thousand
united state dollars USD ($17000) which serves as the charges and the fees for the 3 document as you may
requested . The document will be ready after 2 working days of our payment and this document will be forwarded
to you immediately either through scan copy direct to your branch bank in United kingdom or will be send
through a fast courier delivery company to the bank as you have instructed to our services .

Dear sir , i will be glad'if we can hear from you as soon as possible to enable us proceed to the state }
law court for the document . ‘

Thank you for your patrohage as we wait for you urgent response to the above information .

BAKERS& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Baker & Mckenzie (c) 2018

https:!fmail.goog!e.comfmaih'u.'o?ik=fd5b{)565f8&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A‘i 598074177807714112&simp1=msg-f%3A1 50807417780... 1/5



Gmail - Document Information .

‘Baker & Mckenzie Law Firm (c) 2018

Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 7:20 AM
To: BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com>
Cc: Laisa Ponzo <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com>, Laisabrito@hotmail.com

Greetings Baker & Mckenze law .

| am glad to hear from your side after taking much to reply which got me upset and would want a correction from
your side .

Regarding the payment sir , please advice me on how i can make the payment for the document because i
sincerely need the document to be with the alliance international bank at earliest to enable then release the fund i
submitted to them through cheque because right now i am in Turkey making a purchase for my new work in London and
will be needing the money for the payment of the material and the shipment very fast.

| will be waiting for your urgent action to my request .

Thank you .

Engr , Morris Jones .

On Wed, Apr 18, 2018 , BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com> wrote:
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17 April 2018 . L(}V\LQ*% Aesmwé CLJ”O{AQ

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Re : Document Information.

—?*/?,/'z/o 19

Good morning Mr, Morris Jones

This message is from the Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We are writing this message to inform
about the condition of the 3 requested document you entrusted to us as we have make all necessary enqmrers
and find below information as the process to acquire the document within two working days .

Please be advice that the state law firm is requesting for the cash deposit of Seventeen thousand
united state dollars USD ($17000) which serves as the charges and the fees for the 3 document as you may
requested . The document will be ready after 2 working days of our payment and this document will be
forwarded to you immediately either through scan copy direct to your branch bank in United kingdom or will be
send through a fast courier delivery company to the bank as you have instructed to our services .

https://mail.google.com/mail/uf0?ik=fd5b0565(8 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 5980741778077141128simpl=msg-{%3A159807417780... 3/5



Gmail - Document Information .

Dear sir , i will be glad if we can hear from you as soon as possible to enable us proceed to the state
law court for the document .

)

- Thank you for your patronage as we wait for you urgent response to the above information .

BAKER& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Baker & Mckenzie (c) 2018

BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com>
To: Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com> \ ”
Cc: Laisa Ponzo <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com>, Laisabrito@hotmail.com n M‘\l \'Dw;s s
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Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 9:13 AM

Re : Document Information.

Attention Mr, Morris Jones ,

This message is from the Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We received your reply in good condition and
we will forward to you the bank details for your transfer or cash deposit payment as soon as possible .

Thank you for your patronage . We are sorry for the inconveniences our late response might have
cause you as we promise to attend to your message in due time .

BAKER& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

https:/fmail.google.com/mail/u/07ik=fd5b0565i8 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A159807417780771411 28&simpl=msg-f%3A159807417780... 4/5



Gmail - Document Information . . \

Baker & Mckenzie (c) 2018

Sent: Wednésday, April 18, 2018

From: "Morris jones" <morrisjone803@gmail.com>

To®'BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW" <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com>
Ce: "Laisa Ponzo" <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com=>, Laisabrito@hotmail.com i ‘
Subject: Re: Document Information . i 2

[Quoted text hidden]
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Gmail - Document Information .

Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com>

Document Information .

\-g‘;messages

BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@]legislator.com> Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 2:04 AM
To: morrisjone803@gmail.com
Cc: Laisabrito@hotmail.com, Ponzolaisa@gmail.com
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Re : Document Information. @@
i j/

Halewq

This message is from the Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We are writing this message to inform about
“the condition of the 3 requested document you entrusted to us as we have make all necessary enquirers and find
below information as the process to acquire the document within two working days .

17 April 2018

Good morning Mr, Morris Jones ,

Please be advice that the state law firm is requesting for the cash deposit of Seventeen thousand
united state dollars USD ($17000) which serves as the charges and the fees for the 3 document as you may
requested . The document will be ready after 2 working days of our payment and this document will be forwarded
to you immediately either through scan copy direct to your branch bank in United kingdom or will be send
through a fast courier delivery company to the bank as you have instructed to our services .

Dear sir, i will be glad if we can hear from you as soon as possible to enable us proceed to the state
law court for the document .

Thank you for your patronage as we wait for you urgent résponse to the above information .

BAKER& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Baker & Mckenzie (c) 2018

https:Hmail.google.com!mail.’ulo?ik=fd5b(}565f8&view=pt&search=a|i&permthid=thread—f°/n3A1 598074177807714112&simpl=msg-f%3A159807417780... 1/5



i .619 Gmail - Document Information .

*TMorris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com> : Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 2:16 AM
' / To: Laisa Ponzo <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com>
' / ""Cc: Laisabrito@hotmail.com

Ol4 querida, como vocé esta hoje? Eu perdi tanto a noite passada. Querida, por favor, leia abaixo o e-mail o obtido do
g£neu advogado no estado. Vou tentar traduzi-lo e enviar para vocé através whatsaap ou ponto de encontro.

——————-- Forwarded message ---------- .

From: BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 18, 2018

Subject: Document Information .

To: morrisjone803@gmail.com

Cc: Laisabrito@hotmail.com, Ponzolaisa@gmail.com
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ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW g[* /Jr ¥ b ary presenct Gd— BT ot

17 April 2018 @”‘ [V ££MWQ

Re : Document Information.

Good morning Mr , Morris Jones ,

This message is fromthe Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We are writing this message to inform about-
the condition of the 3 requested document you entrusted to us as we have make all necessary enquirers and find
below information as the process to acquire the document within two working days .

Please be advice that the state law firm is requesting for the cash deposit of Seventeen thousand
united state dollars USD ($17000) which serves as the charges and the fees for the 3 document as you may
requested . The document will be ready after 2 working days of our payment and this document will be forwarded |
to you immediately either through scan copy direct to your branch bank in United kingdom or will be send '
through a fast courier delivery company to the bank as you have instructed to our services .

Dear sir, i will be glad if we can hear from ‘you as soon as possible to enable us proceed to the state
law court for the document . ;

Thank you for your patronage as we wait for you urgent response to the above information .

BAKER& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
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Gmail - Document Information .

Baker & Mckenzie Law Firm (c) 2018

Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com> ; Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 7:20 AM
To: BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com>
Cc: Laisa Ponzo <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com>, Laisabrito@hotmail.com

Greetings Baker & Mckenze law .

| am glad to hear from your side after taking much to reply which got me upset and would want a correction from
your side .

Regarding the payment sir , please advice me on how i can make the payment for the document because i
sincerely need the document to be with the alliance international bank at earliest to enable then release the fund i
submitted to them through cheque because right now i am in Turkey making a purchase for my new work in Londaon and
will be needing the money for the payment of the material and the shipment very fast . i

I will be waiting for your urgent action to my request .

Thank you 7
Engr, Morris Jones .

On Wed, Apr 18, 2018 , BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com> wrote:
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Re : Document Information. 5 .

Good morning Mr, Morris Jones ,

This message is from the Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We are writing this message to inform
about the condition of the 3 requested document you entrusted to us as we have make all necessary enquirers
and find below information as the process to acquire the document within two working days .

Please be advice that the state law firm is requesting for the cash deposit of Seventeen thousand
united state dollars USD ($17000) which serves as the charges and the fees for the 3 document as you may
requested . The document will be ready after 2 working days of our payment and this document will be
forwarded to you immediately either through scan copy direct to your branch bank in United kingdom or will be
send through a fast courier delivery company to the bank as you have instructed to our services .
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Dear sir, i will be glad if we can hear from you as soon as possible to enable us proceed to the state
law court for the document .

Thank you for your patronage as we wait for you urgent response to the above information .

BAKER& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Baker & Mckenzie (¢) 2018

BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW <baker_mckenzes@legislator.com> Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 9:13 AM
To: Morris jones <morrisjone803@gmail.com>
Cc: Laisa Ponzo <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com>, Laisabrito@hotmai].com
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Re : Document Information.

Attention Mr, Morris Jones ,

This message is from the Baker & Mckenzie Law firm . We received your reply in good condition and
we will forward to you the bank details for your transfer or cash deposit payment as soon as possible .

Thank you for your patronage . We are sorry for the inconveniences our late response might have
cause you as we promise to attend to your message in due time .

BAKER& MCKENZIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
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Baker & Mckenzie (c) 2018

Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018

From: "Morris jones" <morrisjone803@gmail.com>

| %o: "BAKER & MCKENZIE LAW" <baker _mckenzes@legislator.com>
Cc: "Laisa Ponzo" <Ponzolaisa@gmail.com>, Laisabrito@hatmail.com
Subject: Re: Document Information .
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Legal Practitioners & Consultants
Hard Law Chambers
46 Ziks Avenue Uwani, Enugu

13" February, 2019

The Zonal Head
Economic and Financial Commission (EFCC)
Enugu Zonal Office

106 Independence Layout,
" Enugu.

Sir,
APPLICATION FOR PLEA BARGAIN FOR ONYIA DESMOND CHIJIOKE

We are solicitors to the above stated person (Onyia Desmond Chijicke)
on whose definite instruction we write this application for plea Bargain.

Our Client has been in EFFC custody following a raid by men of the EFCC.
Our client has agreed to enter into a plea Bargain and also promised never
to commit such crime again.

 We humbly apply that our request will be granted.

Sir. we also request that all his belongings confiscated during the raid be
returned to him.

E.O. Isiwu Esq
- 0.0. Nnabuchi & CO

46 Ziks Avenue, Uwani
Enugu State

DEL 2587 LA




